that their collective efforts will return the Civic Center to a vibrant place where the citizenries of the City
of Fitchburg and its surrounding cities and towns can enjoy athletic, educational and cultural activities.

120 of 368Powered by BoardOnTrack

Fitchburg State University - Board of Trustees Finance & Administration Committee Meeting - Agenda - Tuesday October 18, 2022 at 8:30 AM

PRELIM
IN

ARY D
RAFT-

SUBJE
CT TO C

HANGE

Fitchburg State University
(a department of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2022 and 2021

95

Note 28 - Restatement

In fiscal year 2022, the University adopted Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”)
Statement No. 87, Leases. The net position, as of July 1, 2020, has been decreased by $4,424,388, for
the effect of the retroactive application of the new standard. The following financial statement line items
for fiscal year 2021 were affected by the adoption of the new standard:

2021
(as previously

reported)
2021

(as restated)
Effect of
change

Statement of Net Postion:

Right to use asset, net  $   -   $   61,655,290  $  61,655,290

Lease liability - right of use asset   -   (64,059,699)   (64,059,699)

Unrestricted net position   (6,530,597)   (10,954,985)   (4,424,388)

Total net position   135,238,210   130,813,822   (4,424,388)

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and
Changes in Net Position:

Right of use asset revenue -$   (2,759,166)$   (2,759,166)$

Operations and maintenance of plant -   (2,190,844)   (2,190,844)

Interest expense -   4,475,520   4,475,520

Amortization -   4,898,878   4,898,878

Increase (decrease) in net position 13,410,832   8,986,444   (4,424,388)

Net position - beginning of the year -   121,827,378   121,827,378

Net position - end of year -   117,402,990   117,402,990

121 of 368Powered by BoardOnTrack

Fitchburg State University - Board of Trustees Finance & Administration Committee Meeting - Agenda - Tuesday October 18, 2022 at 8:30 AM

PRELIM
IN

ARY D
RAFT-

SUBJE
CT TO C

HANGE

Required Supplementary Information

122 of 368Powered by BoardOnTrack

Fitchburg State University - Board of Trustees Finance & Administration Committee Meeting - Agenda - Tuesday October 18, 2022 at 8:30 AM